

No. 23-124

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* BANKRUPTCY
LAW PROFESSORS RALPH BRUBAKER,
BRUCE A. MARKELL, AND JONATHAN M.
SEYMOUR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW K. GLENN

Counsel of Record

JED I. BERGMAN

SHAI SCHMIDT

GLENN AGRE BERGMAN & FUENTES LLP

1185 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor

New York, New York 10036

(212) 970-1600

aglenn@glennagre.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Bankruptcy
Law Professors Ralph Brubaker, Bruce
A. Markell, and Jonathan M. Seymour*

324138



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTION VESTS CONGRESS WITH THE EXCLUSIVE POWER TO AUTHORIZE DISCHARGE OF INDEBTEDNESS.....	4
A. Nonconsensual Nondebtor “Release” Is a Discharge of Debt	4
B. Nondebtor Discharge Violates the Bankruptcy Clause’s Separation of Powers	6
C. Nondebtor Discharge Is an Unconstitutional Exercise of Substantive Federal Common Lawmaking Proscribed by <i>Erie</i>	8
II. NOTHING IN THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AUTHORIZES NONDEBTOR DISCHARGE	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. <i>ENERGY RESOURCES</i> INDICATES THAT NONDEBTOR DISCHARGE IS INAPPROPRIATE	17
IV. NONCONSENSUAL NONDEBTOR RELEASES VIOLATE CLAIMANTS' DUE-PROCESS RIGHTS.....	24
V. NONCONSENSUAL NONDEBTOR RELEASES VIOLATE CLAIMANTS' SEVENTHAMENDMENTJURY-TRIAL RIGHTS.....	28
VI. PROHIBITION OF NONCONSENSUAL NONDEBTOR RELEASES WILL NOT IMPAIR BANKRUPTCY COURTS' TRADITIONAL <i>IN REM</i> INJUNCTIVE POWERS.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	27
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	14, 15, 23
<i>Callaway v. Benton</i> , 336 U.S. 132 (1949)	12, 13, 24
<i>Caplín v. Marine Midland Grace Tr. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972)	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	9
<i>Cent. Va. Community Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	5
<i>Com. Wholesalers, Inc. v. Invs. Com. Corp.</i> , 172 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1949)	12
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	16, 17
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 23, 26
<i>Ex parte Baldwin</i> , 291 U.S. 610 (1934)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	28
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	29
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	11
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	9, 10, 14
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	6, 7, 16, 23
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	25
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	25, 27
<i>In re Digital Impact, Inc.</i> , 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)	12
<i>In re Diversey Bldg. Corp.</i> , 86 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1936)	12
<i>In re Energy Resources Co.</i> , 59 B.R. 702 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1986)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Energy Resources Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 223 (1st Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 U.S. 545	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	31
<i>In re Klein</i> , 14 F.Cas. 716 (C.C.D. Mo. 1843) (No. 7,865)	7
<i>In re Newport Offshore, Ltd.</i> , 75 B.R. 919 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1987)	20
<i>In re Nine N. Church St.</i> , 82 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1936)	12
<i>In re Ozark Rest. Equip. Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>In re Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 69 F.4th 45 (2d Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 18
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	9
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	2, 9
<i>Kuehner v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	29
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Mfrs. Nat’l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961).....	14
<i>Loc. No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	25
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	26
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006).....	9
<i>Maternally Yours, Inc. v. Your Maternity Shop, Inc.</i> , 234 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1956).....	8
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. v. Greene Energy Grp.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1365 (2018)	29
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	27, 30
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	11
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022)	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	27
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	8
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	25
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 713 (2020)	15
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	29
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	25, 26
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	5
<i>Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	29
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	26
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	13
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	3, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	16, 17
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	27
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4	7
11 U.S.C. §105(a)	12, 15, 17, 19, 21, 31
11 U.S.C. §523(a)	6
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(2)	23
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(6)	23
11 U.S.C. §524(a)	3
11 U.S.C. §524(e)	16-17
11 U.S.C. §524(g)(4)(A)(ii)-(iii)	13
11 U.S.C. §541	9
11 U.S.C. §1123(a)(3)	20
11 U.S.C. §1123(a)(5)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(6)	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. §1124(1)	20
11 U.S.C. §1129(a)(9)(C)	21
11 U.S.C. §1141(d)(1)(A)	2
11 U.S.C. §1141(d)(6)	6
18 U.S.C. §3613(e)	6
26 U.S.C. §6672	20, 21
28 U.S.C. §1334(b)	9, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. §1334(e)(1)	31
28 U.S.C. §1411(a)	28
28 U.S.C. §1651(a)	31
 RULES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001-7071	24
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014(a)-(c)	24

Cited Authorities

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....14

Ralph Brubaker, *A Case Study in Federal Bankruptcy Jurisdiction: Core Jurisdiction (or Not) to Approve Non-Debtor “Releases” and Permanent Injunctions in Chapter 11*, 38 Bkrcty. L. Ltr. No. 2, at 1 (Feb. 2018)1, 28

Ralph Brubaker, *A “Summary” Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall*, 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (2012)30

Ralph Brubaker, *Bankruptcy Injunctions and Complex Litigation: A Critical Reappraisal of Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations*, 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 959.....2, 3

Ralph Brubaker, *Explaining Katz’s New Bankruptcy Exception to State Sovereign Immunity: The Bankruptcy Power as a Federal Forum Power*, 15 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 95 (2007)7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 960 (2022)	1, 18
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Nondebtor Releases and Injunctions in Chapter 11: Revisiting Jurisdictional Precepts and the Forgotten Callaway v. Benton Case</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (1998)	1, 12, 13
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Supreme Court Validates “Clarified” Manville Insurance Injuntion: Channeling...and So Much More!</i> , 29 Bkrtcy. L. Ltr. No. 8, at 1 (Aug. 2009)	32
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Third-Party Nondebtor Releases for “Bankruptcy Grifters”</i> (NACIIL 2022), https://nvrii.nl/wp-content/uploads/2023/09/Brubaker-Annual-Report-NACIIL-2022.pdf	32
Collier on Bankruptcy (James Wm. Moore et al. eds., 14th ed. 1978)	5, 12
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	8
Alfred Hill, <i>The Erie Doctrine in Bankruptcy</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1013 (1953)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Adam Levitin, <i>Toward a Federal Common Law of Bankruptcy: Judicial Lawmaking in a Statutory Regime</i> , 80 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (2006)	10
Kurt H. Nadelman, <i>On the Origin of the Bankruptcy Clause</i> , 1 Am. J. Legal Hist. 215 (1987)	7
Steve H. Nickles & David G. Epstein, <i>Another Way of Thinking About Section 105(a) and Other Sources of Supplemental Law Under the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 3 Chap. L. Rev. 7 (2000)	15
Jonathan M. Seymour, <i>Against Bankruptcy Exceptionalism</i> , 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1925 (2022).....	2, 16
Charles J. Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L.J. 325 (1991)	6, 7
